Evaluation among NCE II students of  Federal College of Education (Technical) Bichi, 

Kano State, Nigeria. Three objectives and three research questions was guided by the 

study. The design used by the study was ex post facto. The population of the study was one 

thousand five hundred and seventy-three (1573) and a sample size of three hundred and 

six (306) were selected as subjects through cluster and simple random sampling 

techniques. The results of the objectives answer sheet for the students who sat for 

2022/2023 Measurement and Evaluation in Federal College of Education Technical Bichi 

were collected and analyzed in order to obtained the p-value , discrimination index and

[...]

The population of the study was all the level 200 students of NCE program who sat for the 

2022/2023 second semester examination of Measurement and Evaluation EDU223. They 

include male and female students and their age range is between 18-25years. They are 

estimated to be one thousand five hundred and seventy-three (1,573). The population is 

depicted below. 

Table 1.  Showing population of NCE II Students who sat for the second semester 

examination of Measurement and Evaluation Examination EDU223 for the 2022/2023 

session in Federal College of Education (Technical) Bichi by school.

[...]

8                        SECPADE                                                                             626 

TOTAL                                                                                                          1,573 

SOURCE: EXAMINATION UNIT FCE T BICHI 

3.2 Sample Size 

The sample size of three hundred and six (306) students was used as sample in accordance 

with research advisors table for determining sample size (2006),. The selection was done 

proportionately from the sampled schools using the proportion formula below: 

Total population of programme      x     sample size